Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council

N\
Combhairle Earra-Ghaidheal Agus Bhoid éﬁ;‘Bute
Customer Services COUNCIL

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

5 September 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COMMITTEE
ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2017 at 8:45 AM, which
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ERECTION OF CROFT HOUSE:
CROFT 1, LETTERSHUNA, APPIN, PA38 4BN (REF: 17/0004/LRB)

(@) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 10)
(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 11 - 36)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 37 - 38)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)  Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Contact: Fiona McCallum Tel: 01546 604392



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Iltem 3a

Ref OFFICIAL USE
Reft ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL | 3 351, 201
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/**
CMe Colhan~
NOTICE OF REVIEW Date Recelved

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedures
(Scotland) Regulations 2008

Important - Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use
Block Capitals. Further information is available on the Council's Website.
You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to
complete this form.

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW (2) AGENT (if any)

Name [MA_ DAID CRAIG Name  |[HUAN MACRSKIKA

Address Address |5 lERQYAES R
AETERSHUNR Conlen
(P By 0&A

Postcode[ Py 30 44N Posteode PA 2T (SR

Tel. No. Tel. No. [O(03L 110 13>

Email Email emacaskil @)

bhinknel. Com
(3) Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you or your agent v

(4) (a) Reference Number of Planning Application 11/00019[eep

! [

(b) Date of Submission 10 SRy 201
(c) Date of Decision Notice (if applicable) i MR{ 2.0\
(5) Address of Appeal Property CROFT | ‘
(ETTERSHUNR

Lepin Pazg 484




Page 2

(6) Description of Proposal o ud of CROFT HOQSE

(7)

Please set out the detailed reasons for requesting the review:-

ReasonNs  ArvTAcHeD

If insufficient spage please continue on a separate page. s this is

attached? V

(Please tick to confirm)




Page 3

(8) If the Local Review Body determines that it requires further information on
“specified matters” please indicate which of the following procedure you would
prefer to provide such information :-

(a) Dealt with by written submission

(b) Dealt with by Local Hearing

(c) Dealt with by written submission and site inspection vd

(d) Dealt with by local hearing and site inspection

NB It is a matter solely for the Local Review Body to determine if further information
is required and, if so, how it should be obtained.

(9) Please list in the schedule all documentation submitted as part of the
application for review ensuring that each document corresponds to the
numbering in the sections below:-

Schedule of documents submitted with Notice of Review (Note 3 paper
copies of each of the documents referred to in the schedule below
must be attached):

No. Detall

1 0

: Plonin ¢ Erpvission Hee: 11/ooo4[pee
Co>iTron Ao 5 of PLMI\\NC) =3 \’(/OOO’(‘(/PPP

3 Y | |

) Loe dlion) P of leref sl A CRoFT |

Ruoratiol o carey oot e Hot Bioridods

SURFAC | I\\CL

5 |REASONS  FoR. Re@oesff&ekmé, Revien

9

10

If insufficient space please continue on a separate page. Is this is
attached? (Please tick to confirm)




Submitted by ¢ - —
(Please Sign) )%(N\, \GLE a,ffiffl&(fc" Dated |10 J0AY 2011
Important Notes for Guidance
1. All matters which the applicant intends to raise in the review must
be set out in or accompany this Notice of Review
2. All documents
[...]
ad to be surfaced in hot bituminous material
to a point 12.5m South West of the vehicular entrance to Railway
Cottages.

The road is not to be surfaced to an adopted standard and the
applicant believes that the Condition is far too onerous and not
proportionate for the erection of a croft house on a private road.

A quotation to comply with that Condition is enclosed which shows
that the cost would be £17,700 plus VAT @ 20%. The total cost
therefore of complying with the Condition would be over £20,000.

The usual Condition for a private road recommends the first 5 metres
to be asphalted and passing places provided. This access road does
not require passing places as the road is wide enough to allow cars to
pass without the need for passing places.

This road is also used by Argyll & Bute Council to access a depot used
by the Roads Department.

| therefore implore the Local Review Body to substitute a more
reasonable Condition so that the croft house can be developed.




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda ltem 3b

STATEMENT OF CASE
FOR

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
LOCAL REVIEW BODY

17/0004/LRB

Amendment to condition 5 part (i) of planning permission ref 17/00079/PPP
(Requirement for surfacing of existing private access in hot bituminous
material, minimum depth 100mm, to a point 12.5m south west of the vehicular
entrance to Railway Cottages), Site for the erection of dwellinghouse,
Lettershuna Croft 1, Appin.

25" of July 2017



Page 12

STATEMENT OF CASE

The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant is Mr
David Craig (“the appellant”).

Planning permission 17/00079/PP for the erection of a dwellinghouse, land at
Lettershuna Croft 1 (“the appeal site”) was granted subject to conditions under
delegated powers on 11" of May 2017.

Condition number 5 part (i) of this grant of planning permission has been appealed
and is subject of referral to a Local Review Body.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The site is situated on groun
[...]
 considered to be of such a poor standard as to be
unsuitable for additional vehicular traffic.

The Report of Handling (Appendix 1) sets out the Council’'s full assessment of the
application in terms of Development Plan policy and other material considerations.

REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING

It is not considered that any additional information is required in light of the appellant’s
submission. The issues raised were assessed in the Report of Handling which is
contained in Appendix 1. As such it is considered that Members have all the
information they need to determine the case. Given the above and that the proposal
is medium scale, has no complex or challenging issues, and has not been the subject
of any significant public representation, it is not considered that a Hearing is required.

COMMENT ON APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION

The appellant contends that part (i) of condition 5 c is far too onerous and not
proportionate for the erection of a croft house on a private road. The appellant has
obtained a quotation for the proposed surfacing works as required by part (i) of
Condition 5 from D & K Lafferty & Company Ltd. The cost that has been quoted is
£17700 plus VAT @ 20%.

The appellant contends that the usual condition for a private road recommends the
first 5 metres to asphalted and passing places provided. This access road does not
require passing places as the road is wide enough to allow cars to pass without the
need for passing places.

The appellant states that ‘The road is also used by Argyll and Bute Council to access
a depot used by the Roads Department’.

The appellant requests that part (i) of condition 5 be substituted with a less onerous
upgrade.

Comment:

The Area Roads Engineer was consulted and raised no objections subject to planning
conditions with regard to the provision of:

o Commensurate improvements to the existing private access. The surfacing of
the existing private access in hot bituminous material, minimum depth
100mm,
[...]
n condition will be attached to the permission to ensure that the
proposed dwellinghouse fits well within the landscape. The proposed dwellinghouse
will be required to be sited in the north western corner of the site.

The visual impact of the proposed dwellinghouses will be contained by the existing
landform when viewed from the south and west. . The erection of a modest dwelling
at this location would not appear prominent or incongruous within its local landscape
setting. Within the wider context, the siting of a modest dwellinghouse would not
appear out of keeping with the wider established rural settlement pattern in and
around Portnacroish. The site is significantly backdropped and contained and it is
considered that it presents an opportunity for the siting of a modest dwellinghouse
in connection with the bareland croft. There are a number of buildings within this part
of the compartment and it is considered that the proposed development could be
viewed as part of this existing cluster of development when viewed from the south
and west.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35

Local Review Body Reference 17/0004/LRB
Planning Application Reference 17/00079/PPP
Erection of Croft House: Croft 1, Lettershuna, Appin, PA38 4BN

History

There was a previous application (16/01718/PPP) for a croft house on this site.
Roads comments included a road to adoptable standard to Railway Cottages, to
ensure that there were less than five dwellings served by an unsurfaced, unadopted
road. This application was withdrawn and a further application made in 2017
(17/00079/PPP).

Application 17/00079/PPP

Roads are of the opinion that a road to adoptable standard is preferable for over five
dwellings, however we accept that this is an onerous requirement for a single croft
house.

As a result, Roads comments on 17/00079/PPP were amended to accept
commensurate improvements, rather than a road to adoptable standard.

When considering commensurate improvements a number of factors are taken into
account:

e Scale and nature of proposed development

e Current condition of the access

e Capacity for improvement on the current road

e Potential future development which may access this road

This is a single croft house accessed from a private, unsurfaced road which requires
upgrading. It is about 140m from the A828 to the proposed development. There is a
Potential Development Area site PDA 5/151 adjacent to the access road which may
require access from this road in the future.

The commensurate improvements are therefore:
e to surface from the A828 to just past the Railway Cottages access, approx.
80m, and;
e to provide a turning head at the end of the surfaced section of road.

Resurfacing should be 100mm total depth of tar laid in 2 layers (base coat and
wearing coat), turning head to the same construction. Argyll and Bute technical
officers estimate this will cost £10-12K.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37 Agenda Item 3c

COMMENT REGARDING REPRESENTATION BY ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL FOR REVIEW REFERENCE
17/0004/LRB. MR DAVID CRAIG, CROFT 1, LETTERSHUNA, APPIN, PA38 4BN

The road to the croft will not be a road to adoptable standard and Condition 5 should have
commensurate improvements that are proportionate.

This application is for a single croft house and the cost of complying with the Condition would cost
over £20,000 and not the £10,000 to £12,000 quoted by the Council.

The estimate provided to the Local Review Body has been obtained from a bona fide contractor. The
figure provided by the Council is not based on the provision of any actual quotations. It is therefore
based on insufficient information.

Potential Development Area 5/151 is referred to but the croft and access are not in that PDA. PDA
5/150 is also situated to the North West and is near PDA 5/151. In the Written Statement adopted
in March 2015 both those PDAs are for Housing and the accesses will be determined when a Master
Plan is produced.

It cannot be assumed that the access to the croft will be utilised. It is also not reasonable to expect
the crofter to provide those improvements when the PDAs will contain several dwelling houses. If
they are developed the cost will then be spread over several houses.

If the access to the croft is used for the PDAs then the road will almost certainly have to be built to
adoptable standard.

That is when the road should be surfaced in hot bituminous material along with other
improvements.

Policy SG LDP TRAN 4 states that in the more rural areas of Argyll & Bute the policy aims to limit
public access by taking a more flexible approach which will limit development costs that requires
bound (bituminous surfaced) roads. That policy has not been applied to this application as a
bituminous surface has been requested.

Argyll & Bute is one of the Crofting Counties and crofting is an important part of the rural landscape.
The Council should therefore encourage the development of crofts and their associated housing.

The acting Development Manager stated in an email dated 12 July 2017, that he would agree that on
review it would appear that Roads have specified improvements which step beyond the reasonable
requirements of commensurate improvements by specifying a standard which is equivalent in
nature to an adoption standard road.

t therefore urge the Review Panel to substitute a more reasonable condition for the road so that the
crofter will not be faced with costs which could prevent him from erecting the croft house.

The acting Development Manager admits that the Condition is not reasonable and | hope the Review
Panel will agree and alter Condition No. 5



Page 38

Page 1 of 3

From:
Sent date:

To:

Cc:

Subject:

Peter.Bain@argyll-bute.gov.uk

12/07/2017 - 12:50

emacaskill@btinternet.com, Tim.Williams@argyli-
bute.gov.uk, Angus.Glimour@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Lesley.Cuthbertson@argylil-bute.gov.uk,
Fiona.Scott@argyli-bute.gov.uk

RE: [OFFICIAL]

return.

Kind regards,

Peter Ba

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the

Present:

Attending:

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD
on TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2017

Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)
Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Sandy Taylor

Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser)
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ERECTION OF CROFT HOUSE:
CROFT 1, LETTERSHUNA, APPIN, PA38 4BN (REF: 17/0004/LRB)

The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting and explained that no person
present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review
Body (LRB) and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural advice if required.

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that
they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review.

Councillor McCuish confirmed that he thought he had enough information.

Councillor Taylor indicated that he did not feel he had enough information to enable
him to determine the matter today. He advised that having read the paperwork he
felt there was a need for him to see the development in the context of its surrounding
environment. He said that from the information provided he felt that it was severely
demanding what was being asked from the Applicant and that the only thing that
would sway him from that was to ascertain the relationship of the development in its
surrounding landscape.

Councillor McCuish commented that he understood Councillor Taylor’s reasons for
requesting a site visit. He said that he had not considered the need for a site visit as
he knew the area well and drove by it often.

Councillor Taylor confirmed that he thought there was a need to see the site as he
thought there was a lot being asked of the Applicant.

Councillor Kinniburgh referred to the copy of the email dated 12 July 2017 from the
Development Manager to the Applicant’s Agent which was contained within the
paperwork and said that it appeared to him from this correspondence that the
Development Manager was basically in agreement with the Applicant’s Agent that
the conditions were onerous. He advised that on reading this he questioned whether



or not there was a need for the site visit. He added that if the Members wished to
have a site visit he would be in favour of that.

Councillor Taylor also referred to this email and said that reflecting on the
Development Manager’'s comments he thought there needed to be negotiation
between the Applicant and Planning.

Mr Reppke advised that to assist the Local Review Body they could seek clarity from
Planning in terms of their position and to ascertain whether or not there has been an
agreement made with the Applicant as to what the standard of the road should be
and that this information could be obtained in advance of undertaking a site visit.

Councillor Kinniburgh indicated that he would also like to seek clarity from Roads on
why a turning circle was being requested and what the reasons were for that. He
said that it appeared to him that the Roads Officer was forming an opinion on the
size of vehicles going up that road. He also thought it would be helpful to seek
clarity from the Applicant as to the types of vehicles using this road.

Councillor Kinniburgh also advised that he would like to seek clarity from Roads on
why a bin store was required at the railway cottages.

Councillor McCuish advised that he would like to seek clarify from Roads on why

passing places were required when the Applicant had indicated that there was room

for two vehicles to pass on the road.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute LRB agreed to:-

1. request from the Planning Officer the following written information —

a) clarification of their position in terms of what works were required on the

private access road and whether or not an agreement has been reached with
the Applicant on what standard this road should be;

2. request from the Roads Officer the following written information —

a) clarification of the reasons why a turning circle is required at the railway
cottages,

b) clarification of the reasons why there is a requirement for a bin store to be
located at the Railway Cottages, and

c) clarification of the reasons why there is a need for passing places on the
private access road when the Applicant’s Agent has stated that “the road is
wide enough to allow cars to pass without the need for passing places”;

3. to request from the Applicant’s Agent the following written information —

a) confirmation of the types of vehicles that the private access road, and

b) confirmation as to whether or not an agreement has been reached with
Planning on what standard this road should be;



4. to hold an accompanied site inspection at the earliest opportunity to view the
private access road and to view the development in the context of the
surrounding landscape and to invite the Applicant, the Applicant’s Agent, the
Planning Officer and the Roads Officer to this inspection; and

5. to adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the conclusion of the site inspection.

NB it was subsequently agreed to hold the site inspection on Wednesday 1

November 2017 at 2 pm, followed by the reconvening of the Local Review Body at
2.30 pm.



